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IN THE PROVINCIAL COURT OF ALBERTA

DOCKET NO: 191494350P101001-006
191494350P102001-006

FILED BY FAX 191494350P103001
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN
APR 2 2020 Applicant
THE PROVINGIAL COURT - AND -
OF ALBERTA
STONY PLAIN
CLAUDE PARENT
BRIAN JOSEPH MARECK

JENNIFER MCCALLLUM-MALTAURO

Accused

TO: The Clerk of the Court
Provineial Court of Alberta
Stony Plain, Alberta

STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS THE ACCUSED Claude PARENT, Brian Joseph MARECK and Jennifer
-MCCALLUM-MALTAURO stands charged, that they:

Count 1:

ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2015 AND THE 19TH
DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID OCCUPY LAND AND WAS NOT THE
HOLDER OF A DISPOSITION OR OF AN AUTHORIZATION UNDER
SECTION 20 OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT AUTHORIZING THE PERSON
TO DO SO AND WAS NOT OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED TO DO SO
UNDER THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT AND REGULATIONS, AND DID
THEYBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 56(1)(D) OF
THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT.

And further that Claude PARENT AND Brian Joseph MARECK stand charged that they:

Count 2:

Count 3:

ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 AND THE 19TH
DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CAUSE, PERMIT OR SUFFER THE
ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIAL, DEBRIS, REFUSE OR
GARBAGE ON PUBLIC LAND, CONTRARY TO SECTION 54(1)(A) OF
THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT AND DID COMMIT THEREIN AN OFFENCE
CONTRARY TO SECTION 56(1)(G) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT.

ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 AND THE 19TH
DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CAUSE, PERMIT OR SUFFER LOSS OR
DAMAGE TO PUBLIC LAND, CONTRARY TO SECTION 54(1)(A.1) OF THE
PUBLIC LANDS ACT AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE
CONTRARY TO SECTION 56(1)(G) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT.
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Count 4: ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 AND THE 19TH

DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CAUSE, PERMIT, OR SUFFER ACTIVITIES
ON, OR THE USE OF, PUBLIC THAT THAT IS LIKELY TO RESULT IN
LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PUBLIC LAND, CONTRARY TO SECTION
54(1)(A.2) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN
OFFENCE CONTRARY TO SECTION 56(1)(G) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS
ACT.,

Count 5: ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 AND THE 19TH

DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CAUSE, PERMIT OR SUFFER THE
EXISTENCE ON PUBLIC LAND OF ANY STRUCTURE OR EXCAVATION
OF ANY KIND THAT IS UNDESIRABLE OR OTHERWISE IN
CONTRAVENTION OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT OR THE
REGULATIONS, CONTRARY TO SECTION 54(1)}(B) OF THE PUBLIC
LANDS ACT AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO
SECTION 56(1XG) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT.

Count 6: ON OR BETWEEN THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2019 AND THE 19TH

DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019, AT OR NEAR WHITECOURT, IN THE
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DID CAUSE, PERMIT OR SUFFER THE
EXISTENCE ON PUBLIC LAND OF ANY CONDITION THAT MAY CAUSE
LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE PUBLIC LAND, CONTRARY TO SECTION
54(1)(C) AND DID THEREBY COMMIT AN OFFENCE CONTRARY TO
SECTION 56(1)(G) OF THE PUBLIC LANDS ACT.

IT 1S HEREBY respectfully directed that a STAY IN THE PROCEEDINGS against Claude

PARENT, Brian Joseph MARECK and Jennifer MCCALLUM-MALTAURO be entered on the

record pursuant to Section 579(1) of the Criminal Code and any amendments thereto.
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